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Figure 23. Turn plates screen. This screen prompts the user to turn the adapter plates by 180° in the vertical plane to ensure homogeneous disruption of the sample. 

 
Figure 24. Example of the execution sequence of the highlighted program cycle. Program cycles contain two parameter sets, which are repeated in pairs for the 
specified number of cycles. If set in the program cycle, the execution stops after half of the number of cycles to allow the user to rotate the plates. Periodic pauses 
can be introduced by setting 0 Hz as frequency, as in the displayed example. 
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The TissueLyser III allows for the saving of up to four disruption program cycles (Figure 21). A program cycle contains two 
parameter sets which are repeated in pairs for the specified number of cycles. It is possible to introduce a forced pause after half 
of the number of cycles (Figure 22). In this case, the instruments halts the program cycle execution, giving the user the opportunity 
to rotate the adapter plates by 180° to achieve homogeneous sample disruption (Figure 23). The execution only continues upon 
user confirmation. Automatic periodic pauses can be introduced by setting 0 Hz as frequency in one of the parameter sets (Figure 
24).  

 Sample disruption 

The procedure below describes how to disrupt samples using the TissueLyser III. For detailed information about sample disruption 
and protocols, see the TissueLyser Handbook. 

1. Make sure that the TissueLyser Adapter Set or Grinding Jar Set is securely installed on the clamps of the TissueLyser III (page 
32) and that the transparent hood is lowered. 

 
WARNING 

 

Moving parts 
Damage or personal injury can occur if the TissueLyser Adapter Set or Grinding Jar Set is not securely 
attached.  

Ensure that both adapters and grinding jars are of similar weight. Do not operate the TissueLyser III with 
only a single adapter or grinding jar installed. 

 
WARNING 

 

 

The sound level may be high depending on the type of material, the number of balls used, the set 
grinding frequency, and the grinding time. Excess noise in terms of intensity and duration can lead to 
impairments or permanent damage to hearing. Wear hearing protection.  

Excess noise can also lead to acoustic warning signals of other instruments not being heard. Add visual 
signals if necessary. 

 
2. Make sure that the TissueLyser III is connected to a power outlet. 

3. Switch on the TissueLyser III using the power switch. 

4. Open and close the hood once to initiate the safety sensor. 

5. Choose one of the following methods to disrupt the sample: 

 Direct parameter entry on the home screen 
 Selection of a disruption program 
 Selection of a disruption program cycle 

For the optimal oscillation time and frequency for your application, see the TissueLyser Handbook. 

6. Press the “START” key on the touch screen. The TissueLyser III will now run with the specified settings. If a program cycle 
with pause is run, the instrument will automatically pause the run after half of the cycles and allow the user to rotate the 
adapter plates. It will only continue the disruption when “START” is pressed again. 
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WARNING 

 

Moving parts 
Do not leave the TissueLyser III unattended during operation. 

 
7. To pause the TissueLyser III before reaching the end of the run, press the “PAUSE” key on the keypad. To continue 

operation of the TissueLyser III from the time remaining, press the “START” key. 

To cancel operation of the TissueLyser III, press the “STOP” key. 
 

WARNING 

 

 

Danger of burns and scalds 
Depending on the sample and the disruption parameters, grinding jars and samples can heat up 
considerably during the disruption process. Only touch the grinding jars with protective gloves and wait 
for equilibration to room temperature before opening the jars. 

 
8. When the TissueLyser III is no longer in operation or in case of emergency, switch it off with the power switch. 

 Settings menu 

 
Figure 25 The settings menu. 
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The settings menu allows for the customization of the instrument and gives access to instrument information. The following functions 
are available: 

 System sounds on/off 
 Set display brightness. Use the rotary knob to change the value. 
 Set date and time. Use the rotary knob to change the values. 
 Perform service functions, including software updates. 
 Access the online resources, such as the handbook. Scan the QR with a mobile device to open the TissueLyser III page. 
 Display instrument information: 

 Software version 
 Operating hours 
 Serial number 

 System update 

The TissueLyser III software can be updated through a USB storage device. Download the update from the QIAGEN website and 
copy the file to a USB 2.0 device formatted in FAT32 format (USB 3.0 is not supported). The update file has to be the only file 
on storage. Plug the USB device into the USB port of the TissueLyser III and trigger the update in the service menu. 
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6 Maintenance 

Perform the following regular maintenance procedures (i.e., after each daily use) to ensure reliable operation of the TissueLyser 
III. 

Note: Only use spare and other parts supplied by QIAGEN. 

CAUTION 

 

Damage to the instrument 
Do not use bleach, solvents, or reagents containing acids, alkalis, or abrasives to clean the TissueLyser 
III. 

Avoid spilling water or chemicals onto the TissueLyser III. Damage caused by water or chemical spillage 
will void your warranty. 

 
If solvents or saline, acidic, or alkaline solutions are spilt on the TissueLyser III, wipe them away immediately. 

Do not autoclave any part of the TissueLyser III, TissueLyser Adapter Set, or Grinding Jar Set. 

WARNING 

 

Risk of electric shock 
Do not open any panels on the TissueLyser III. Only perform cleaning with liquids after disconnecting the 
instrument from the power grid. Use liquids only on cloth, never free-flowing. 

Risk of personal injury and material damage 

Only perform maintenance that is specifically described in the TissueLyser III User Manual. 

 Servicing 

The TissueLyser III is supplied with a warranty that lasts for 12 months, starting from the date of shipment. The warranty includes 
all repairs due to mechanical breakdown. 

 Regular maintenance 

The TissueLyser III should be wiped after use using a soft cloth moistened with a suitable cleaning agent (see below). To remove 
residual cleaning agent and avoid instrument damage, the TissueLyser III should then be immediately wiped with a soft cloth 
moistened with water. Be sure to switch off the TissueLyser III at the power switch and unplug the power cord from the power 
socket before cleaning. 

The components of the TissueLyser Adapter Set or Grinding Jar Set should be cleaned after use using a suitable cleaning agent 
(see hereafter), rinsed with distilled water, and then dried using paper towels. 

If the TissueLyser III is contaminated with infectious material, it should be decontaminated. The TissueLyser III should also be 
decontaminated before shipping, and a decontamination certificate must be completed to certify that the instrument has been 
decontaminated. To request a decontamination certificate, contact QIAGEN Technical Services. 
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 Cleaning agents 

The following disinfectants and detergents are recommended for cleaning the TissueLyser III, TissueLyser Adapter Sets, and 
Grinding Jar Sets. 

Note: If you want to use disinfectants different from those recommended, ensure that their compositions are similar to those 
described below. 

General cleaning 

 Mild detergents 
 Ethanol, 70% 

Disinfection 

 Ethanol-based disinfectants can be used for disinfection of surfaces: for example, 25 g ethanol and 35 g 1-propanol per 
100 g liquid or Mikrozid® Liquid (Schülke & Mayr GmbH, cat. no. 109160). 

 Disinfectants based on glyoxal and quaternary ammonium salt can be used for submerging the TissueLyser Adapter Sets 
and Grinding Jar Sets: for example, 10 g glyoxal, 12 g lauryl dimethyl benzyl ammonium chloride, 12 g myristyl dimethyl 
benzyl ammonium chloride, and 5–15% nonionic detergent per 100 g liquid (Lysetol® AF (Gigasept® Instru AF in Europe, 
cat. no. 107410, or DECON-QUAT® 100, Veltek Associates, Inc., in the USA, cat. no. DQ100-06-167-01). 

Removal of RNase contamination 

 RNaseZAP (Sigma, cat. no. R2020) can be used for cleaning surfaces and spraying the TissueLyser Adapter Sets and 
Grinding Jar Sets 

Removal of nucleic acid contamination 

 DNA-ExitusPlus™ (AppliChem, cat. no. A7089,0100) can be used for cleaning surfaces and submerging the TissueLyser 
Adapter Sets and Grinding Jar Sets. 

General instructions 

 Do not use spray bottles to spray cleaning or disinfectant liquids onto surfaces of the TissueLyser III. Spray bottles should be 
used only for the TissueLyser Adapter Sets and Grinding Jar Sets. 

 If solvents or saline, acidic, or alkaline solutions are spilt on the TissueLyser III, wipe the spilt liquid away immediately. 
 Follow manufacturer's safety instructions for handling cleaning agents. 
 Follow manufacturer's instructions for soaking time and concentration of cleaning agents: exposure for longer than the 

recommended soaking time can damage the TissueLyser III, TissueLyser Adapter Sets, and Grinding Jar Sets. 
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WARNING 

 

Toxic fumes 
Do not use bleach to clean or disinfect used labware. Bleach in contact with salts from the buffers used 
can produce toxic fumes. 

 
CAUTION 

 

Damage to the instrument 
Do not use bleach, solvents, or reagents containing acids, alkalis, or abrasives to clean the TissueLyser 
III. 

Avoid spilling water or chemicals onto the TissueLyser III. Damage caused by water or chemical spillage 
will void your warranty. 

 Regular safety checks 

Every 6 months, the limit switch and the brake should be checked for correct operation. 

To check the limit switch and the brake: 

 Install a TissueLyser Adapter Set or Grinding Jar Set in the instrument according to instructions. 
 Switch on the TissueLyser III. 
 Set the oscillation frequency to 30 Hz. 
 Press the “START” key. 
 Raise the hood. The drive motor should switch itself off, and “E50 SECURITY CIRCUIT” should appear in the display. 
 Lower the hood. The drive motor should not switch itself on again. 

If there is a defect, contact QIAGEN Technical Services to request repair of the instrument. 

TissueLyser Adapter Sets and Grinding Jar Sets may become worn, depending on the frequency of use and the samples disrupted. 
This may lead to damage to the clamps of the TissueLyser III. Check the TissueLyser Adapter Sets and Grinding Jar Sets regularly 
for wear and tear, and replace if necessary. 
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7 Troubleshooting 

This section provides information about what to do if an error occurs when using the TissueLyser III system. 

If further assistance is required, contact QIAGEN Technical Services using the contact information below: 

Website: support.qiagen.com 

When contacting QIAGEN Technical Services about an error with the TissueLyser III, note the steps leading up to the error and 
any information appearing in any dialog boxes. This information will help the QIAGEN Technical Services solve the problem. 

When contacting QIAGEN Technical Services about errors, please have the following information ready: 

 TissueLyser III serial number 
 Software version 
 Timepoint when the error occurred for the first time 
 Frequency of error occurrence (i.e., intermittent or persistent error) 
 Detailed description of the error situation 
 Photo of the error, if possible 

This information will help you and your QIAGEN Technical Service Specialist to deal most efficiently with your issue.  

Note: Information about the latest software and protocol versions can be found at www.qiagen.com. In some cases, updates 
may be available for addressing specific problems. 
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 Error codes displayed by the TissueLyser III 

Error messages inform the user about detected device or program errors. In the event of an error message, a fault has occurred, 
in which the operation of the device or the program is automatically interrupted. Such faults must be resolved before next startup. 
If the error cannot be fixed with the measures listed below, contact QIAGEN Technical Services. 

 Error Code Description Measures  

E10 
  

Overload The drive can withstand brief overloads. In the event of prolonged overload, self-protection is 
activated. 
This can happen in particular with high loads (heavy grinding jars, hard samples, large 
grinding balls, high frequency). 

• Check, whether the load on the machine is too high. 
• Check, whether there are any foreign objects in the interior. 
• Check, whether the rockers can be moved easily by hand. 
• Check, if the grinding process can be run at a reduced frequency. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E13 
  

Drive overheated Turn off the main switch and wait at least 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 
Allow the engine to cool before restarting. 

E20 
 

Control error Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E23 
 

Fan error The fan is blocked and does not run. 
• Check, whether the fan is blocked by a foreign object. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E25 
  

Display error The connection to the display is interrupted. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E41 
 

Speed sensor error The target and actual speed of the drive differ from each other. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E50 
 

Safety circuit error A safety function has been interrupted.  
Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E51 Error safety switch (interlock) The opening status of the hood of the device is not correctly detected by the switches. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E52 Hood switch error Faulty state of the left hood switch. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E53 Hood switch error Faulty state of the right hood switch. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 

E88 
 

Net error There is a voltage deviation. 
• Turn off the main switch and wait 30 seconds before turning the device on again. 
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8 Technical Specifications 

QIAGEN reserves the right to change specifications at any time. 

 Environmental conditions  

 Operating conditions 

 Description Requirement  

Power 100–240 V AC, 50/60 Hz, 185 W 
Mains supply voltage fluctuations are not to exceed 10% of nominal supply voltages 

Overvoltage category II 

Air temperature 5–40°C (41–104°F)* 

Relative humidity Maximum 80%  
(for temperatures up to 31°C; linearly decreasing down to a relative humidity of 50% at 40°C) 

Altitude Up to 2000 m (6500 ft.) 

Place of operation For indoor use only 

Pollution level 2 

 * The instrument can also be operated at 4°C under noncondensing conditions. 

 Transportation conditions 

 Description Requirement  

Air temperature –25°C to 60°C (–13°F to 140°F) in manufacturer’s package 

Relative humidity Maximum of 75% (noncondensing) 

 * The instrument can also be operated at 4°C under noncondensing conditions. 

 Storage conditions 

 Description Requirement  

Air temperature 5–40°C (41–104°F) in manufacturer’s package 

Relative humidity Maximum of 85% (noncondensing) 

 * The instrument can also be operated at 4°C under noncondensing conditions. 
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 Mechanical data 

 Description Requirement  

Dimensions Height: 350 mm (up to 640 mm with the hood raised) 
Width: 385 mm 
Depth: 470 mm 

Mass ca. 27.5 kg (without TissueLyser Adapter Set or Grinding Jar Set installed) 

Oscillation frequency 3–30 Hz 

Noise characteristic values The noise characteristic values are also influenced by the properties of the sample to be disrupted. 
Sound power level LWA = 71.4 dB(A) 
Emission value related to workplace LpAeq = 61 dB(A) 
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Appendix A 

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) 

This section provides information about disposal of waste electrical and electronic equipment by users. 

The crossed-out wheeled bin symbol (see below) indicates that this product must not be disposed of with other waste; it must be 
taken to an approved treatment facility or to a designated collection point for recycling, according to local laws and regulations. 

The separate collection and recycling of waste electronic equipment at the time of disposal helps to conserve natural resources 
and ensures that the product is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. 

 

 

 

 

Recycling can be provided by QIAGEN upon request at additional cost. In the European Union, in accordance with the specific 
WEEE recycling requirements and where a replacement product is being supplied by QIAGEN, free recycling of its WEEE-
marked electronic equipment is provided. 

To recycle electronic equipment, contact your local QIAGEN sales office for the required return form. Once the form is submitted, 
you will be contacted by QIAGEN either to request follow-up information for scheduling collection of the electronic waste or to 
provide you with an individual quote. 

Declaration of Conformity 

Name and address of the company 

 QIAGEN GmbH 
 QIAGEN Strasse 1 
 40724 Hilden 
 Germany 
An up-to-date Declaration of Conformity can be requested from QIAGEN Technical Support. 

California Proposition 65 Warning 

This product contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defect or other reproductive harm. 
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Appendix B 

Liability Clause 

QIAGEN shall be released from all obligations under its warranty in the event repairs or modifications are made by persons 
other than its own personnel, except in cases where the Company has given its written consent to perform such repairs or 
modifications. 

All materials replaced under this warranty will be warranted only for the duration of the original warranty period, and in no case 
beyond the original expiration date of original warranty unless authorized in writing by an officer of the Company. Read-out 
devices, interfacing devices, and associated software will be warranted only for the period offered by the original manufacturer 
of these products. Representations and warranties made by any person, including representatives of QIAGEN, which are 
inconsistent or in conflict with the conditions in this warranty shall not be binding upon the Company unless produced in writing 
and approved by an officer of QIAGEN. 
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Appendix C 

Ordering information 

 
Note: Only use accessories supplied by QIAGEN. 

Product Contents Cat. no. 

TissueLyser III TissueLyser III instrument for sample disruption 9003240 

Accessories  

TissueLyser Adapter Set 2 x 24 Two sets of adapter plates and 2 racks for use with 2 ml 
microcentrifuge tubes on the TissueLyser III 

69982 

TissueLyser Adapter Set 2 x 96 Two sets of adapter plates for use with Collection 
Microtubes (racked) on the TissueLyser III 

69984 

Plate Adapter Set Two sets of adapter plates for use with two 96-well plates 
on the TissueLyser III, compatible with the PowerBead Pro 
Plates 

11990 

5 ml Tube Adapter Set For sample homogenization using 5 ml bead tubes on a 
TissueLyser III 

11980 

2 ml Tube Holder Set For sample homogenization in 2 ml bead tubes on a 
TissueLyser III 

11993 

Grinding Jar Set, Stainless Steel (2 x 
10 ml) 

2 Grinding Jars (10 ml), 2 Stainless Steel Grinding Balls 
(20 mm) 

69985 

Grinding Jar Set, Teflon (2 x 10 ml) 2 Grinding Jars (10 ml), 2 Teflon Grinding Balls (20 mm) 69986 

TissueLyser Single-Bead Dispenser, 5 mm For dispensing individual beads (5 mm diameter) 69965 

TissueLyser Single-Bead Dispenser, 7 mm For dispensing individual beads (7 mm diameter) 69967 

TissueLyser 3 mm Bead Dispenser, 96-
Well 

For dispensing 96 beads (3 mm diameter) in parallel 69973 

TissueLyser 5 mm Bead Dispenser, 96-
Well 

For dispensing 96 beads (5 mm diameter) in parallel 69975 

Stainless Steel Beads, 5 mm 200 stainless steel beads (5 mm diameter), suitable for 
use with TissueLyser systems 

69989 

Stainless Steel Beads, 7 mm 200 stainless steel beads (7 mm diameter), suitable for 
use with TissueLyser systems 

69990 

 

For up-to-date licensing and product-specific disclaimers, see the respective QIAGEN kit handbook or user manual. QIAGEN kit 
handbooks and user manuals are available at www.qiagen.com or can be requested from QIAGEN Technical Services or your 
local distributor. 
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Appendix D – Consignes de sécurité 

Avant d’utiliser le TissueLyser III, il est impératif de lire attentivement ce manuel et de porter une attention particulière aux 
consignes de sécurité. Afin de garantir un fonctionnement de l’appareil en toute sécurité et de maintenir l’appareil en bon 
état de marche, il est impératif de suivre les instructions et consignes de sécurité fournies dans le présent manuel d’utilisation. 

Les types d’informations de sécurité suivants sont fournis tout au long du manuel. 

AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Le formule AVERTISSEMENT est utilisée pour avertir des situations pouvant occasionner des 
dommages corporels à l’utilisateur ou à d’autres personnes. Les détails sur ces circonstances sont 
données dans un encadré semblable à celui-ci. 

 
ATTENTION 

 

Le terme ATTENTION signale des situations risquant d’entraîner des détériorations d’un instrument 
ou de tout autre équipement. 

Les détails concernant ces circonstances sont donnés dans un encadré identique à celui-ci. 

 
 

AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Risque d’accident corporel et de détérioration du matériel 
L’utilisation inappropriée du TissueLyser III peut provoquer des accidents corporels ou une 
détérioration de l’appareil. Ne pas essayer de déplacer le TissueLyser III pendant qu’il est en 
marche. 

Le TissueLyser III ne doit être utilisé que par du personnel qualifié ayant été convenablement formé. 

L’entretien du TissueLyser III doit être effectué exclusivement par QIAGEN ou un agent autorisé 
(techniciens d’entretien). Ne pas effectuer de quelconques modifications sur l’appareil. 

QIAGEN ne sera pas responsable des accidents ou des détériorations dus au non-respect des 
instructions et des informations de sécurité mentionnées dans ce manuel d’utilisation. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

 

Le niveau de bruit peut être élevé en fonction du type de matériel, du nombre de billes utilisées, 
de la fréquence de broyage définie et de la durée du broyage. Un bruit excessif en termes 
d’intensité et de durée peut entraîner des altérations ou une détérioration permanente de l’audition. 
Portez un équipement de protection auditive.  

Un bruit excessif peut également empêcher d’entendre les signaux sonores d’avertissement d’autres 
appareils. Ajoutez des signaux visuels si nécessaire. 

 
ATTENTION 

 

Détérioration de l’instrument 
L’utilisation d’adaptateurs et matériel en plastique autres que ceux décrits dans le manuel 
d’utilisation du TissueLyser III peut entraîner des détériorations des pinces de fixation du TissueLyser 
III. 
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ATTENTION 

 

Détérioration de l’instrument 
Faire fonctionner le TissueLyser III alors que le dispositif de sécurité pour le transport est installé, ou 
transporter le TissueLyser III alors que le dispositif de sécurité pour le transport n’a pas été installé, 
peut entraîner des détériorations des composant mécaniques de l’appareil. 

 
ATTENTION 

 

Détérioration de l’instrument 
Évitez de renverser de l’eau ou des produits chimiques sur le TissueLyser III. La détérioration due à 
la projection d’eau ou de produits chimiques annulera la garantie. 

 
ATTENTION 

 

Détérioration de l’instrument 
Le transport du TissueLyser III dans un emballage différent de l’emballage d’origine peut 
endommager l’instrument. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Risque de dommages corporels et matériels résultant de la chute de l’instrument 
Une manipulation incorrecte du TissueLyser III pendant le transport et l’installation peut entraîner 
des blessures physiques. En particulier lorsque l’instrument est soulevé au-dessus de la hauteur de 
tête, il peut tomber et entraîner des blessures graves.  

Ne transportez pas l’instrument seul. Transportez l’instrument près du sol et évitez de le soulever 
au-dessus de la tête.  

Installez l’instrument sur une surface suffisamment large, solide et stable protégée contre les 
oscillations. Assurez-vous que tous les pieds de l’instrument reposent à la surface de manière ferme 
et homogène. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Danger électrique 
Toute interruption du conducteur de protection (conducteur de terre/de masse) à l’intérieur ou à 
l’extérieur du TissueLyser III ou toute déconnexion de la borne du conducteur de protection est 
susceptible de rendre le TissueLyser III dangereux. 

Toute interruption intentionnelle est interdite. 

Tenir compte des valeurs de tension et de fréquence indiquées sur la plaque signalétique du 
TissueLyser III et ne brancher le TissueLyser III que sur un réseau électrique approprié. 

Ne raccorder le TissueLyser III au réseau électrique qu’avec l’un des câbles d’alimentation fournis 
et à une prise de courant avec conducteur de protection (terre/masse). 

Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier que le cordon d’alimentation et la fiche ne sont pas endommagés. 
Ne jamais utiliser l’instrument avec un cordon d’alimentation ou une fiche endommagés. 

Tensions mortelles à l’intérieur du TissueLyser III 
Lorsque le TissueLyser III est relié à l’alimentation, les bornes peuvent être sous tension et l’ouverture 
du TissueLyser III ou le retrait de pièces risque d’exposer des éléments sous tension.  

Installez l’instrument de manière à faciliter l’accès au connecteur du câble d’alimentation et à 
l’interrupteur d’alimentation. 
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AVERTISSEMENT 

 

 

Risque de choc électrique lors du remplacement des fusibles 
Le remplacement des fusibles sans retirer le cordon d'alimentation peut entraîner un choc électrique 
potentiellement mortel.  

Veuillez retirer le cordon d'alimentation avant de remplacer les fusibles. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Atmosphère explosive 
Le TissueLyser III n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé dans une atmosphère explosive. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Risque d’explosion 
Le TissueLyser III est conçu pour être utilisé avec les réactifs et substances fournis avec les kits 
QIAGEN. L’utilisation d’autres réactifs et substances présente des risques d’incendie ou 
d’explosion. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Échantillons contenant des agents infectieux 
Certains échantillons utilisés avec le TissueLyser III peuvent contenir des agents infectieux. 
Manipulez ces échantillons avec la plus grande précaution et conformément aux règles de sécurité 
nécessaires. 

Portez toujours des lunettes de protection, 2 paires de gants et une blouse de laboratoire. 

La personne responsable (par exemple, le directeur du laboratoire) doit prendre les précautions 
nécessaires afin de garantir que le lieu de travail environnant est sûr et que les opérateurs du 
TissueLyser III sont convenablement formés et ne sont pas exposés à des niveaux dangereux 
d’agents infectieux comme cela est défini dans les fiches techniques santé-sécurité (SDS) ou dans 
les documents de l’OSHA, de l’ACGIH,† ou du COSHH‡ applicables. 

L’évacuation des vapeurs et la mise au rebut des déchets doivent être effectuées conformément à 
toutes les réglementations et lois nationales, régionales et locales relatives à la santé et à la 
sécurité. 

* OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (United States of America). 
† ACGIH: American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (United States of America). 
‡ COSHH: Control of Substances Hazardous to Health (United Kingdom). 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Produits chimiques dangereux 
Certains produits chimiques utilisés avec le TissueLyser III peuvent être dangereux ou le devenir 
après l’exécution du processus de broyage d’échantillon. 

Toujours porter des lunettes de protection, des gants et une blouse de laboratoire. 

La personne responsable (par exemple, le directeur du laboratoire) doit prendre les précautions 
nécessaires afin de garantir que le lieu de travail environnant est sûr et que les opérateurs du 
TissueLyser III ne sont pas exposés à des niveaux dangereux de substances (chimiques ou 
biologiques) toxiques comme cela est défini dans les fiches techniques santé-sécurité (MSDS) ou 
dans les documents de l’OSHA, de l’ACGIH,† ou du COSHH‡ applicables. 

L’évacuation des vapeurs et la mise au rebut des déchets doivent être effectuées conformément à 
toutes les réglementations et lois nationales, régionales et locales relatives à la santé et à la sécurité. 
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AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Azote liquide 
Les travaux avec de l’azote liquide posent des risques dus à un déplacement d’oxygène et à des 
brûlures cryogéniques. Veillez à la bonne ventilation de la salle et de l’air pour la manipulation ou 
le stockage de l’azote liquide. Évitez les déversements en maintenant toujours les récipients à la 
verticale et en ne touchant pas avec la peau nue les récipients qui sont ou ont été exposés à l’azote 
liquide. Portez un équipement de protection approprié (lunettes de sécurité, gants, blouse de 
laboratoire et chaussures de sécurité).  

La basse température de l’azote liquide peut modifier les propriétés mécaniques des matériaux. 
Les récipients en plastique refroidis à l’azote peuvent se dégrader et se casser lorsqu’ils sont utilisés 
dans le TissueLyser III. Utilisez uniquement de l’azote liquide avec les récipients ayant été 
approuvés pour une telle utilisation dans le TissueLyser III. 

La personne responsable (par exemple le chef de laboratoire) doit prendre les précautions 
nécessaires pour s’assurer que l’espace de travail environnant est sûr et que les opérateurs 
travaillant sur le TissueLyser III ne sont pas exposés aux dangers causés par l’azote liquide décrits 
dans les fiches de données de sécurité (FDS) ou dans les documents de l’OSHA*, de l’ACGIH† ou 
du COSHH‡. 

* OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (United States of America). 
† ACGIH: American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (United States of America). 
‡ COSHH: Control of Substances Hazardous to Health (United Kingdom). 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Vapeurs toxiques 
N’utilisez pas de javellisant pour nettoyer ou désinfecter le matériel de laboratoire. Le contact d’un 
produit à base d’eau de Javel avec des sels provenant des tampons utilisés peut produire des 
vapeurs toxiques. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Pièces mobiles 
Ne pas laisser le TissueLyser III sans surveillance lorsqu’il fonctionne. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Pièces mobiles 
La fixation incorrecte du jeu d’adaptateurs TissueLyser Adapter Set ou de l’ensemble de broyage 
Grinding Jar Set peut détériorer le matériel ou provoquer des accidents corporels. 

S’assurer que les deux adaptateurs ou les deux cylindres de broyage ont un poids similaire. Ne 
pas faire fonctionner le TissueLyser III avec un seul adaptateur ou un seul cylindre de broyage. 

 
AVERTISSEMENT 

 

 

Risque de brûlures et d’échaudures 
Les cylindres de broyage et les échantillons peuvent chauffer considérablement pendant le 
processus de broyage, en fonction de l’échantillon et des paramètres de broyage. Ne toucher les 
cylindres de broyage qu’avec des gants de protection et attendre un équilibrage à température 
ambiante avant d’ouvrir les cylindres. 
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AVERTISSEMENT 

 

Risque d’électrocution 
N’ouvrez pas les panneaux du TissueLyser III. N’effectuez le nettoyage avec des liquides qu’après 
avoir débranché l’instrument de la grille d’alimentation. Utilisez les liquides uniquement sur un 
chiffon, ne mélangez jamais librement. 

Risque de dommages corporels et matériels 
Effectuez uniquement les opérations de maintenance spécifiquement décrites dans le Manuel 
d’utilisation du TissueLyser III. 

 
ATTENTION 

 

Détérioration de l’instrument 
La Ne pas utiliser de produit à base d’eau de Javel, de solvants ou de réactifs contenant des acides, 
des agents alcalins ou des produits abrasifs pour nettoyer le TissueLyser III. 

Évitez de renverser de l’eau ou des produits chimiques sur le TissueLyser III. La détérioration due à 
la projection d’eau ou de produits chimiques annulera la garantie. 

 
Les conseils donnés dans ce manuel ont pour but de venir compléter les exigences de sécurité habituelles en vigueur dans 
le pays de l’utilisateur, et non de s’y substituer. 
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Appendix E – Sicherheitshinweise 

Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie den TissueLyser III benutzen. Beachten Sie dabei insbesondere die 
Sicherheitshinweise. Die Gebrauchsanweisungen und  Sicherheitshinweise im Handbuch müssen befolgt werden, um einen 
sicheren Betrieb des Geräts zu gewährleisten und  das Gerät in einem sicheren Zustand zu erhalten. 

In diesem Handbuch werden die folgenden Kategorien von  Sicherheitshinweisen verwendet: 

WARNUNG 

 

Warnung weist auf Situationen und Umstände hin, die zu einer Verletzung des Benutzers oder 
anderer Personen führen können. 
Nähere Angaben zu der Art der Gefährdung und der Vermeidung solcher Situationen werden in 
einem Textfeld wie diesem neben der Warnung gemacht. 

 
VORSICHT 

 

Der Begriff VORSICHT wird verwendet, um Sie über Situationen zu informieren, in denen die Gefahr 
einer Beschädigung eines Geräts oder anderer Gegenstände besteht. 

Nähere Einzelheiten über diese Situationen werden in einem Textfeld wie diesem beschrieben. 

 
 

WARNUNG 

 

Verletzungsgefahr und Gefahr der Beschädigung des Geräts 
Die unsachgemäße Bedienung des TissueLyser III kann zu einer Verletzung des Benutzers oder zur 
Beschädigung des Geräts führen. Der TissueLyser III darf auf keinen Fall während des Betriebs 
bewegt werden. 

Die Bedienung des TissueLyser III darf nur durch qualifiziertes, entsprechend geschultes Personal 
erfolgen. 

Wartungsarbeiten am TissueLyser III sollten nur durch QIAGEN oder durch autorisierte Vertreter 
(Servicetechniker) erfolgen. Nehmen Sie keine eigenhändigen Veränderungen am Gerät vor. 

Für Sach- und Personenschäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung der Anweisungen und 
Sicherheitshinweise in diesem Handbuch entstehen, schließt QIAGEN Schadensansprüche in 
jeglicher Form aus. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

 

Der Geräuschpegel kann, je nach Materialtyp, der Anzahl der verwendeten Kugeln, der 
eingestellten Mahlfrequenz und der Mahldauer, u. U. hoch sein. Eine in Bezug auf Intensität und 
Dauer übermäßige Geräuschbelastung kann zu Beeinträchtigungen des Hörsinns oder dauerhaften 
Gehörschäden führen. Tragen Sie einen Gehörschutz.  

Ein zu hoher Geräuschpegel kann auch dazu führen, dass akustische Warnsignale anderer Geräte 
nicht gehört werden. Verwenden Sie bei Bedarf zusätzlich visuelle Signale. 

 
VORSICHT 

 

Beschädigung des Geräts 
Die Verwendung von anderen als den im TissueLyser III Benutzerhandbuch beschriebenen Adaptern 
und Kunststoff-Verbrauchsartikeln kann zu Schäden an den Klemmen des TissueLyser III führen. 
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VORSICHT 

 

Beschädigung des Geräts 
Der Betrieb des TissueLyser III bei installierter Transportsicherung oder der Transport des TissueLyser 
III ohne installierte Transportsicherung können zu einer Beschädigung der mechanischen 
Komponenten des Geräts führen. 

 
VORSICHT 

 

Beschädigung des Geräts 
Verschütten Sie kein Wasser und keine Chemikalien auf dem TissueLyser III. Durch verschüttetes 
Wasser oder verschüttete Chemikalien verursachte Schäden führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. 

 
VORSICHT 

 

Beschädigung des Geräts 
Der Transport des TissueLyser III in einer anderen Verpackung als der Originalverpackung kann zur 
Beschädigung des Instruments führen. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Gefahr von Personen- und Sachschäden durch Herabfallen des Geräts 
Die unsachgemäße Handhabung des TissueLyser III während des Transports und der Installation 
kann zu einer Verletzung des Benutzers führen. Insbesondere, wenn das Gerät über Kopfhöhe 
angehoben wird, kann das Gerät herunterfallen und zu einer schweren Verletzung führen.  

Transportieren Sie das Gerät nicht alleine. Transportieren Sie das Gerät nahe am Boden und 
vermeiden Sie ein Anheben über den Kopf.  

Installieren Sie das Gerät auf einer ausreichend großen, stabilen und vor Schwingungen 
geschützten Fläche. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Gerätefüße stabil und gerade auf der 
Aufstellfläche stehen. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Stromschlaggefahr 
Jede Unterbrechung des Schutzleiters (Erdungs-/Masseleiter) im Inneren oder außerhalb des 
TissueLyser III und jede Abtrennung des Schutzleiters am Anschluss der Netzleitung erhöht die 
Gefahr eines Stromschlags. 

Eine absichtliche Unterbrechung der Schutzleiterverbindung ist verboten. 

Beachten Sie die Werte für Spannung und Frequenz auf dem TissueLyser III Typenschild und 
verbinden Sie den TissueLyser III nur mit einem dazu passenden Stromnetz.  

Verbinden Sie den TissueLyser III nur mit einem der beiliegenden Netzkabel an das Stromnetz und 
an einer Steckdose mit Erdung. 

Prüfen Sie das Netzkabel und den Netzstecker vor jeder Benutzung auf Schäden. Benutzen Sie den 
TissueLyser III niemals mit beschädigtem Netzkabel oder beschädigtem Netzstecker.  

Tödliche Spannungen im Inneren des TissueLyser III 
Wenn der TissueLyser III an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist, sind die Anschlüsse 
spannungsführend. Durch das Öffnen des TissueLyser III oder das Entfernen von Teilen können 
spannungsführende Komponenten freigelegt werden.  

Installieren Sie das Gerät so, dass der Netzkabelanschluss und der Netzschalter leicht zugänglich 
sind. 
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WARNUNG 

 

 

Stromschlaggefahr beim Austauschen der Sicherungen 
Das Austauschen der Sicherungen ohne gezogenen Netzstecker kann zu lebensbedrohlichen 
Stromschlägen führen. 

Ziehen Sie vor Austausch der Sicherungen den Netzstecker. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Explosionsfähige Atmosphäre 
Der TissueLyser III ist nicht für den Betrieb in einer explosionsfähigen Atmosphäre ausgelegt. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Explosionsgefahr 
Der TissueLyser III ist ausgelegt für den Betrieb zusammen mit den Reagenzien und Substanzen, 
die im Lieferumfang der QIAGEN-Kits enthalten sind. Die Verwendung anderer Reagenzien und 
Substanzen kann unter Umständen einen Brand oder eine Explosion auslösen. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Proben, die Infektionserreger enthalten 
Einige der mit dem TissueLyser III verwendeten Proben können Infektionserreger enthalten. Gehen 
Sie beim Umgang mit derartigen Proben mit der größtmöglichen Vorsicht und gemäß den 
erforderlichen Sicherheitsbestimmungen vor. 

Tragen Sie immer eine Schutzbrille, zwei Paar Laborhandschuhe und einen Laborkittel. 

Die verantwortliche Person (z. B. der Laborleiter) muss alle erforderlichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
treffen, um sicherzustellen, dass die unmittelbare Umgebung des Arbeitsplatzes sicher ist und die 
Bediener des Geräts ausreichend geschult sind. Außerdem dürfen die Grenzwerte in Bezug auf 
Infektionserreger, die in den entsprechenden Sicherheitsdatenblättern (SDS) oder den Vorschriften 
der OSHA*, ACGIH† oder COSHH‡ festgelegt sind, nicht überschritten werden. 

Beim Betrieb eines Abzugs und bei der Entsorgung von Abfallstoffen müssen alle Bestimmungen 
und Gesetze zu Gesundheitsschutz und Sicherheit am Arbeitsplatz auf Bundesebene, Landesebene 
und kommunaler Ebene eingehalten werden. 

* OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (United States of America). 
† ACGIH: American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (United States of America). 
‡ COSHH: Control of Substances Hazardous to Health (United Kingdom). 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Gefährliche Chemikalien 
Einige der mit dem TissueLyser III verwendeten Chemikalien können unter Umständen gefährlich 
sein oder nach Abschluss des Probenaufschlusses gefährlich werden. 

Tragen Sie immer eine Schutzbrille, Laborhandschuhe und einen Laborkittel. 

Die verantwortliche Person (z. B. der Laborleiter) muss alle erforderlichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
treffen, um sicherzustellen, dass die unmittelbare Umgebung des Arbeitsplatzes sicher ist. Auch 
dürfen die Grenzwerte in Bezug auf infektiöse Erreger, die in den entsprechenden 
Sicherheitsdatenblättern (SDS) oder den Vorschriften der OSHA*, ACGIH† oder COSHH‡ 
festgelegt sind, nicht überschritten werden. 

Beim Betrieb eines Abzugs und bei der Entsorgung von Abfallstoffen müssen alle Bestimmungen 
und Gesetze zu Gesundheitsschutz und Sicherheit am Arbeitsplatz auf Bundesebene, Landesebene 
und kommunaler Ebene eingehalten werden. 
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WARNUNG 

 

Flüssigstickstoff 
Bei Arbeiten mit Flüssigstickstoff bestehen Gefahren durch Sauerstoffverdrängung und 
Kälteverbrennungen. Achten Sie bei der Handhabung und Lagerung von Flüssigstickstoff auf eine 
ausreichende Belüftung des Raums und Luftüberwachung. Vermeiden Sie Verschüttungen, indem Sie 
Gefäße stets aufrecht halten, und berühren Sie Gefäße, die mit Flüssigstickstoff in Berührung sind 
oder waren, nicht mit bloßen Händen. Tragen Sie eine geeignete Schutzausrüstung (Schutzbrille, 
Laborhandschuhe, Laborkittel und Sicherheitsschuhe).  

Die niedrige Temperatur von Flüssigstickstoff kann die mechanischen Eigenschaften von Materialien 
verändern. Stickstoffgekühlte Kunststoffgefäße können bei Verwendung im TissueLyser III spröde 
werden und zerbrechen. Verwenden Sie Flüssigstickstoff nur mit Gefäßen, die für eine solche 
Verwendung im TissueLyser III vorgesehen sind. 

Die verantwortliche Person (z. B. der Laborleiter) muss alle erforderlichen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
ergreifen, um sicherzustellen, dass der Arbeitsbereich sicher ist und dass die Bediener des 
TissueLyser III Gefahren durch Flüssigstickstoff, wie in den entsprechenden Sicherheitsdatenblättern 
(Safety Data Sheets, SDS) oder den Vorschriften der OSHA*, ACGIH† oder COSHH‡ angegeben, 
nicht ausgesetzt werden. 

* OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration (United States of America). 
† ACGIH: American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists (United States of America). 
‡ COSHH: Control of Substances Hazardous to Health (United Kingdom). 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Giftige Dämpfe 
Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung oder Desinfektion von gebrauchten Labormaterialien keine 
Chlorbleiche. Die Chlorbleiche kann bei Kontakt mit Salzen aus den verwendeten Puffern giftige 
Dämpfe bilden. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Sich bewegende Geräteteile 
Lassen Sie den TissueLyser III während des Betriebs nicht unbeaufsichtigt. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

Sich bewegende Geräteteile 
Wenn das TissueLyser Adapter Set oder das Grinding Jar Set nicht sicher montiert ist, kann es zu 
Sach- und Personenschäden kommen.  

Achten Sie darauf, dass beide Adapter bzw. Mahlbecher etwa gleich viel wiegen. Betreiben Sie 
den TissueLyser III nie, wenn nur ein einzelner Adapter oder Mahlbecher eingebaut ist. 

 
WARNUNG 

 

 

Gefahr von Verbrennungen und Verbrühungen 
Abhängig von Mahlgut und Mahlparametern können sich Mahlbecher und Mahlgut bei der 
Vermahlung stark aufheizen. Fassen Sie Mahlbecher nur mit Schutzhandschuhen an und warten 
Sie auf das Abkühlen auf Raumtemperatur vor dem Öffnen der Mahlbecher. 
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WARNUNG 

 

Gefahr durch Stromschlag 
Öffnen Sie keine der Abdeckplatten des TissueLyser III. Führen Sie Reinigungsarbeiten mit 
Flüssigkeiten nur aus, wenn das Gerät vom Stromnetz getrennt wurde. Verwenden Sie Flüssigkeiten 
nur auf Tüchern, niemals frei fließend. 

Gefahr von Personen- und Sachschäden 
Führen Sie nur Wartungsarbeiten durch, die ausdrücklich im TissueLyser III Benutzerhandbuch 
beschrieben sind. 

 
VORSICHT 

 

Beschädigung des Geräts 
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen des TissueLyser III keine Bleichmittel, Lösungsmittel oder Reagenzien, 
die Säuren, Laugen oder Abrasivstoffe enthalten. 

Verschütten Sie kein Wasser und keine Chemikalien auf dem TissueLyser III. Durch verschüttetes 
Wasser oder verschüttete Chemikalien verursachte Schäden führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie. 

 
 
Die in diesem Handbuch enthaltenen Hinweise stellen eine Ergänzung und keinen Ersatz der üblichen Sicherheits-
anforderungen dar, die im jeweiligen Land gelten. 
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Trademarks: QIAGEN®, Sample to Insight® (QIAGEN Group); DNA-ExitusPlus™ (AppliChem); Eppendorf® (Eppendorf AG); Gigasept®, Lysetol®, Mikrozid® (Schülke & Mayr GmbH); DECON-QUAT® (Veltek Associates, Inc.); 
Roche® (Roche Group); Teflon® (E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company). 
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